ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

(NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON SEP 1 0 2001

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING CHAPTER 12, ARTICLE 9, DIVISION 6, OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 129.0630; AND AMENDING CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 1, BY AMENDING SECTION 142.0146, RELATING TO GRADING REGULATIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter 12, Article 9, Division 6 of the San Diego Municipal Code is amended by amending Section 129.0630 to read as follows:

§129.0630 Decision Process for Grading Permit

- (a) [No change.]
- (b) A Grading Permit shall be approved if the proposed work is consistent with the Municipal Code, applicable *development* standards, any *development permits* approved for that project, the terms of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, Order No. 2001-01 dated February 21, 2000, any subsequent amendments, relating to the reduction of pollutant discharges, and any other requirements imposed by the City Manager for the purpose of ensuring that pollutant discharges are reduced to the maximum extent practicable and water quality

objectives are not violated.

Section 2. That Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 of the San Diego Municipal Code is amended by amending Section 142.0146 to read as follows:

§142.0146 Erosion, Sedimentation, and Water Pollution Control

- (a) [No change.]
- sediment and pollutants from leaving the work site. The property owner is responsible to implement and maintain temporary and permanent erosion, sedimentation, and water pollution control measures to the satisfaction of the City Manager, whether or not such measures are a part of approved plans. The property owner shall install, monitor, maintain, and revise these measures, as appropriate, to ensure their effectiveness. Controls shall include measures outlined in Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 2 Storm Water Runoff Control and Drainage Regulations) that address the development's potential erosion and sedimentation impacts.
- (c) [No change.]

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 4. That outside the Coastal Overlay Zone, this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage. Within the Coastal Overlay

Zone, this ordinance shall be in force and effect on the date it is effectively certified by the California Coastal Commission as a City of San Diego Local Coastal Program amendment.

Section 5. That the City Manager is directed to forward to the Coastal Commission the amendments required to be certified as Local Coastal Program amendments.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

ву____

Kristik Schenone

Deputy City Attorney

KS:cdk

07/03/01

Or.Dept: Dev.Svcs.

O-2002-9

Form=o&t.frm